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Key external factors in 2019 included a volatile global economy, slowdown in 
global growth rates, trade wars and the strengthening of protectionist sentiments. 
Nevertheless, the performance of the financial sector both in Russia and the other 
member states of the Interstate Bank turned out to be quite positive in 2019.

Under these circumstances, the Interstate Bank once again demonstrated 
sustainable growth. Over the past several years, the Interstate Bank’s financial 
performance has followed an upward trend. In order to build on this progress, 
the Bank must continue to move forward in accordance with the goals set by the 
member states.

An important part of the Interstate Bank’s activities involves cooperating with the 
central (national) banks of the member states, with a focus on banking services, 
complemented by research and analysis. The Interstate Bank provides banking 
services to central (national) banks in national currencies. In addition, as the 
Secretariat of the Eurasian Council of Central (National) Banks, the Interstate Bank 
coordinates exchange of information on the most pressing economic and financial 
issues, including related to the development of the national banking systems, the 

Statement          
of the Chairperson of the Council
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organisation of banking supervision, the status of balance of payments and foreign 
exchange markets, and the macroeconomic development of member states.

The Interstate Bank successfully develops cooperation with CIS/EAEU-based 
customers and counterparties, expanding the market geography and the range of 
financial instruments in national currencies.

The Interstate Bank’s Council commended the Bank’s performance in 2019 and is 
confident that the Bank will achieve its strategic objectives.
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I am pleased to announce that the Interstate Bank has achieved its 2019 objectives. In the 
midst of challenging external conditions, the Interstate Bank demonstrated solid financial 
performance: the Bank’s assets increased by 28.6% and its capital by 12.2%. We ended 
2019 with a return on assets (ROA) of 3.3% and return on equity (ROE) of 6.5%. The Banks’s 
net profit exceeded 400 million rubles.

For the Interstate Bank, 2019 was an important year in terms of strategic planning, as 
the Bank’s Council approved its Strategy for 2019 - 2023. In formulating its Strategy, the 
Bank’s priorities were:

• Maintaining a stable financial position, with a commitment to conservative risk 
management policies;  

•  Increasing the importance of the Bank and its services to key counterparties;
•  Maintaining the Bank’s active involvement in the CIS and EAEU integration processes.

Adopting the Strategy is undoubtedly a favourable factor for the Interstate Bank, since it 
sets the clear directions for its medium-term development.

The Bank is a well-established financial institution that specialises in settlements in 
national currencies. The services which the Interstate Bank provides in national currencies 
are becoming increasingly relevant in the context of the U.S. sanctions and dedollarisation 
measures taken by the Interstate Bank’s member states. We plan to further develop our 

Statement          
of the President of the Bank
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Loro and Nostro correspondent banks network, both within the CIS/EAEU and in the key 
CIS/EAEU-partner countries, including China, Vietnam, and India etc. In addition, we aim 
to enhance the Bank’s market position in national currencies.

Another highlight of the year was the upgrade of the Bank’s credit rating to BB+ with a 
stable outlook by Fitch Ratings in September 2019.

In March 2020, the Analytical Credit Rating Agency (ACRA) assigned the credit rating of 
BBB+ with a stable outlook (as per the international rating scale) to the Interstate Bank, 
and AA(RU) with a stable outlook (as per the national rating scale for Russia).

I am sure that implementing our strategic initiatives will contribute to the Bank’s further 
development as an important integration institution within the CIS and the EAEU.
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The supreme governing body is the Council of the Interstate Bank. The Council is 
comprised of executives and officials from the central (national) banks and finance 
ministries of the member states.

Since October 2019, Ksenia V. Yudaeva, First Deputy Governor of the Bank of Russia, has 
been the Chairperson of the Council of the Interstate Bank.

Republic of Armenia

Republic of Belarus

Republic of Kazakhstan

Kyrgyz Republic

Republic of Moldova

Russian Federation

Republic of Tajikistan

Turkmenistan

Governing Bodies
as of 31.12.2019

Member States          
of the Interstate Bank
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Ksenia V. YUDAEVA
First Deputy Governor, Bank of Russia

Council Members

Executive Management
of the Interstate Bank

Igor G. SOUVOROV
President

Andrei E. TCHETYRKINE
Deputy President

Council            
of the Interstate Bank

Arthur Y. JAVADYAN
Governor, Central Bank   
of the Republic of Armenia

Pavel V. KALLAUR
Chairman of the Board, National 
Bank of the Republic of Belarus

Yerbolat A. DOSAEV
Governor, National Bank   
of the Republic of Kazakhstan

Tolkunbek S. ABDYGULOV
Chairman, National Bank   
of the Kyrgyz Republic

Octavian ARMASU
Governor,     
National Bank of Moldova

Jamshed NURMAHMADZODA
Chairman, National Bank    
of Tajikistan

Merdan O. ANNADURDYEV
Chairman of the Board,   
Central Bank of Turkmenistan
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The Interstate Bank is an international organisation which operates pursuant to the 
Foundation Agreement and the Charter dated 22 January 1993. The Interstate Bank’s 
statutory documents are registered with the United Nations.

The Bank’s members consist of the following states as represented by their 
governments and central (national) banks: the Republic of Armenia, the Republic of 
Belarus, the Republic of Kazakhstan, the Kyrgyz Republic, the Republic of Moldova, the 
Russian Federation, the Republic of Tajikistan and Turkmenistan.

The Interstate Bank has entered into bilateral agreements with the governments of the 
Republic of Armenia, the Kyrgyz Republic, and the Russian Federation on the terms and 
conditions of its presence in those countries. The Bank has also executed agreements 
on the procedures and rules for banking operations with the central (national) banks 
of the Republic of Armenia, the Republic of Belarus, the Kyrgyz Republic, the Russian 
Federation and the Republic of Tajikistan.

Legal Framework
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As per the financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial 
Reporting Standards (IFRS), as of 31 December 2019, the Bank’s total assets 
amounted to 13,938.7 million rubles, which represents an increase of 28.6% since 
the beginning of the year, and the Bank’s capital amounted to 6,684.0 million rubles 
(an increase of 12.2%). As of the year’s end, a net profit of 411.6 million rubles was 
recorded.

The Bank generated a return on equity of 6.5%, and a return on assets of 3.3%. Its 
cost-income ratio was 48.4%.

Key Financial Indicators

ACRA
ВВВ+ stable outlook
international scale

АА(RU) stable outlook
Russian national scale

stable outlook
BB+
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Asset Structure

31 December 2019

13,938.7 million RUB 

49.3% 6,879.1 million RUB Due from financial 
institutions

46.4% 6,462.4 million RUB

Financial assets 
at fair value 
through other 
comprehensive 
income

  3.7% 514.3 million RUB Cash and cash 
equivalents

  0.38% 52.6 million RUB Fixed assets and 
intangible assets

  0.17% 23.5 million RUB Other assets

  0.05% 6.8 million RUB Loans and advances 
to customers
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31 December 2018

10,835.3 million RUB 

49.5% 5,362.8 million RUB Due from financial 
institutions

43.4% 4,700.1 million RUB

Financial assets 
at fair value 
through other 
comprehensive 
income

  6.4% 690.7 million RUB Cash and cash 
equivalents

  0.4% 51.0 million RUB Fixed assets and 
intangible assets

  0.2% 20.4 million RUB Other assets

  0.1% 10.3 million RUB Loans and advances 
to customers
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Liabilities Structure

48.0% 6,684.0 million RUB Equity

40.5% 5,647.4 million RUB Due to Customers

11.4% 1,593.6 million RUB Due to financial 
institutions

0.1% 13.7 million RUB Other liabilities

31 December 2019

13,938.7 million RUB 
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55.0% 5,958.7 million RUB Equity

32.9% 3,560.4 million RUB Due to Customers

12.0% 1,306.5 million RUB Due to financial 
institutions

0.1% 9.7 million RUB Other liabilities

31 December 2018

10,835.3 million RUB 





19

Annual Report 2019

Strategy          
and Business Priorities

In April 2019, the Council of the Interstate Bank approved the Bank’s Strategy up to 
2023. In developing its Strategy, the Bank focused on the following priorities:

• Maintaining a stable financial position and the occupied niche, with a commitment to 
conservative risk management policies;  

• Increasing the significance of the Bank and its services for its key customers: central 
(national) banks and international organisations;

• Active involvement in integration processes within the CIS and the EAEU as an 
infrastructural and analytical platform for central (national) banks.

The Bank’s Strategy covers the following key areas:

• Cooperation with the central (national) banks of the Bank’s member states, integration 
bodies and international organisations;

• Servicing cross-border (foreign economic) transactions in national currencies;

• Operations on financial markets;

• Research and analysis.

Cooperation with the central (national) banks of the Bank’s member states, integration 
bodies and international organisations

The Interstate Bank’s main counterparties are the central (national) banks of its member 
states, international organisations, and the integration institutions of the CIS and the 
EAEU. The Bank maintains their accounts in national currencies, makes payments and 
carries out foreign exchange transactions. The Bank continually expands its product 
line and improves the technological conditions for servicing its key counterparties.

The Interstate Bank also cooperates with central (national) banks and integration bodies 
in other areas.  

Since 2001, the Interstate Bank has acted as the Secretariat of the Eurasian Council 
of Central (National) Banks (previously, the Council of Governors of Central (National) 
Banks of the EurAsEC Member States), which serves as an advisory body for the central 
(national) banks of the Republic of Armenia, the Republic of Belarus, the Republic of 
Kazakhstan, the Kyrgyz Republic, the Russian Federation, and the Republic of Tajikistan.

In 2019, the Council held two meetings (in the Republic of Belarus and in the Kyrgyz 
Republic). At the meetings, the participants discussed issues related to the financial 
stability of the banking system, the status of balance of payments and monetary policies 
of central (national) banks, the banking sector and foreign exchange markets. Moreover, 
an analysis of the currency structure of payments related to the mutual turnover of 
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goods and services was conducted, along with an analysis of the structure of money 
transfers by individuals.

In the reporting year, the Interstate Bank’s management and representatives 
participated in various meetings held by the CIS Executive Committee and the Eurasian 
Economic Commission: meetings of the CIS Heads of Governments Council, the CIS 
Economic Council, and the EEC Advisory Committee on Financial Markets. The Bank’s 
representatives participated in the EAEU Working Group on Currency Regulation and 
Currency Control under the EEC Advisory Committee on Financial Markets, the Expert 
Council on National Currencies, and the Expert Council on the Financial Integration of 
the EAEU Member States with the Bank of Russia.

In November 2019, the Interstate Bank organised the Sixth International Macroeconomic 
Workshop in cooperation with the Eurasian Economic Commission: “Is it possible to 
achieve the UN Sustainable Development Goals amid a global economic slowdown and 
growing uncertainty?”.

Servicing cross-border (foreign economic) transactions in national currencies

The Bank is a well-established financial institution that specialises in settlements in 
national currencies. The Interstate Bank carries out settlements and foreign exchange 
transactions with its CIS customers and correspondent banks in Armenian drams, 
Belarusian rubles, Kazakh tenges, Kyrgyz soms, Russian rubles, Tajik somonis, and 
other currencies.

The Bank will continue to develop its Loro and Nostro correspondent banks network, 
both within the CIS/EAEU and the key CIS/EAEU-partner countries, including China, 
Vietnam, India, etc.

The Interstate Bank participates in the payment systems of the central (national) banks 
of the Republic of Armenia, the Republic of Belarus, the Republic of Kazakhstan, the 
Kyrgyz Republic, the Russian Federation and the Republic of Tajikistan.

Financial market operations 

In 2019, the Bank continued to be an active participant on the local markets in Russian 
rubles and other national currencies.

 In April 2019, the Interstate Bank joined the foreign exchange section of the Armenia 
Securities Exchange, AMX. The Interstate Bank also participates in the foreign exchange 
sections of the Belarusian Currency and Stock Exchange, the Kazakhstan Stock 
Exchange, and the Moscow Exchange. 
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Research and Analysis

The positive example of the Bank for International Settlements (BIS) has defined one 
of the main strategic directions for developing an information and analytical platform 
on the basis of the Interstate Bank for the central (national) banks and integration 
bodies of the CIS/EAEU.

In 2019, the Bank’s efforts in the field of research and analysis were focused on 
financial and banking systems, monetary and financial integration, and economic 
cooperation among its member states.

The Bank’s representatives attended various international forums and conferences 
in the Republic of Armenia, the Republic of Belarus, the Republic of Kazakhstan, 
the Kyrgyz Republic, the Russian Federation, the Republic of Uzbekistan, and the 
Republic of Bulgaria.

In 2019, in partnership with the Eurasian Economic Commission, the Interstate Bank 
released a report titled “An Integration Indicator System as a Tool to Analyse the 
Functioning of Regional Integration Associations,” and the study on “Inclusive Growth 
of the Eurasian Economic Union Member States: Assessments and Opportunities.”

The Bank prepared and published the report “Socioeconomic, Monetary, Financial 
and Banking Statistics for CIS Member States in 2018.” The Bank’s information 
portal www.isbnk.info regularly releases information on financial markets, economic and 
banking indicators, the main aspects of monetary policy of CIS member states, information 
on exchange rates, and key Eurasian foreign exchange market indicators, etc.
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The Bank’s risk management system is based on the best market practices and standards. 
During the reporting year, the Bank continued to develop its risk management system 
by implementing measures aimed at improving methods for identifying, managing, 
evaluating and controlling risks. In addition, the methods in place for setting limits on 
financial market operations were fine-tuned, along with the procedures for identifying 
counterparties and assessing their financial standing, and the processes related to 
operations monitoring.

Regular stress tests indicate a high level of resilience to shocks.

The Bank takes all necessary steps to prevent money laundering, financing of terrorism, 
and the Bank’s involvement in suspicious transactions. The Bank’s regulatory framework 
is based on the laws of the Russian Federation, with due consideration given to the 
recommendations by the Financial Action Task Force on money laundering (FATF) and 
the Basel Committee on Banking Supervision.

The Interstate Bank continually works to improve its compliance control procedures. 
The procedures adopted by the Bank enable it to qualitatively assess compliance risks 
and to develop measures to reduce them.

Risk Management      
and Compliance
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Statement of comprehensive income

2019 2018

Interest income 795,675 721,961

Interest expense (3,174) (2,579)

Net interest income 792,501 719,382

Change in allowance for expected credit losses on interest-bearing assets 814 (332)

Net interest income after allowance for expected credit losses 793,315 719,050

Gains less losses arising from transactions with financial assets (516) (67)

Gains less losses arising from operations with foreign currency and 
derivative financial instruments

13,237 12,476

Gains less losses from revaluation of foreign currency (10,023) 14,250

Fee and commission income 13,555 10,527

Fee and commission expenses (12,618) (9,764)

Other operating income 2,576 596

Operating expenses (387,015) (356,243)

Profit before tax 412,511 390,825

Income tax (931) (376)

Net profit 411,580 390,449

Other comprehensive income

Change in the fair value of financial assets through other comprehensive 
income

344,501 (164,452)

Total other comprehensive income 344,501 (164,452)

Comprehensive income 756,081 225,997

Financial Statements
Excerpt from IFRS financial statements
in thousands of Russian rubles



27

Annual Report 2019

Statement of financial position

31.12.2019 31.12.2018

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 514,318 690,662

Due from financial institutions 6,879,124 5,362,792

Loans and advances to customers 6,754 10,273

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 6,462,421 4,700,142

Fixed assets and intangible assets 49,894 51,063

Right-of-use assets 2,654 -

Other assets 23,509 20,405

Total assets 13,938,674 10,835,337

Liabilities

Due to financial institutions 1,593,530 1,306,496

Due to customers 5,647,429 3,560,372

Lease liabilities 2,809 -

Other liabilities 10,905 9,773

Total liabilities 7,254,673 4,876,641

Equity

Authorised capital / Paid-in shares 212,086 212,086

Shares in authorised capital reacquired from members (1,100) (1,100)

Revaluation reserve for financial assets at fair value through other 
comprehensive income

283,622 (60,879)

Other equity instruments 2,052,230 2,052,230

Retained earnings 4,137,163 3,756,359

Total equity 6,684,001 5,958,696

Total liabilities and equity 13,938,674 10,835,337

The complete set of IFRS financial statements for Interstate Bank along with the independent auditor’s 
report are available on Interstate Bank’s website at www.isbnk.org
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Interstate Bank

Address: 15 Shukhov Street, 115162 
Moscow, Russian Federation

Telephone:
Secretariat
+7 495 228 3100 
Department of International Cooperation
+7 495 745 2261 
Settlement Centre
+7 495 954 7012
Department of Financial Institutions
+7 495 952 0883
Fax:
+7 495 954 9258

TELEX:
914790 ISBNK RU
SWIFT BIC:
INEA RU MM
GIIN:
ULG53Q.99999.SL.643
E-mail:
info@isbnk.org
Web-sites:
www.isbnk.org
www.isbnk.info

The Bank’s representative offices

Republic of Armenia
26/1 Vazgen Sargsyan Street, Erebuni Plaza Business Centre, 
Office 806-807, 0010 Yerevan, Republic of Armenia  
Telephone/Fax: +374 10 528 446

Republic of Belarus
5 Pobediteley Avenue, Office 409, Minsk, 220004,   
Republic of Belarus
Telephone/Fax: +375 17 306 04 81

Kyrgyz Republic  
125/1 Toktogula Street, Avangard Business Center, 720001  
Bishkek, Kyrgyz Republic
Telephone: +996 312 97 50 61

Contact Information

 
The annual report was prepared using photographs of UNESCO cultural and nature heritage sites and other 
sites in the member states of the Interstate Bank


